
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION 
www.flsb.uscourts.gov 

 
 

In re: 
 
Briggs & Stratton Corporation, et al., 
 

 
Debtors. 

Chapter 11 
Case No. 20-43597-399  
Jointly Administered 
 
Re:  D.I. 712, 898 

 

NOTICE OF RESOLUTION OF OBJECTION OF CIGNA TO NOTICE OF CURE 
COSTS AND PROPOSED ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF EXECUTORY 

CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES IN CONNECTION WITH SALE  
 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT, the Order (I) Authorizing the Sale of the Assets and 

Equity Interests to the Purchaser Free and Clear of Liens, Claims, Interests, and Encumbrances; 

(II) Authorizing the Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired 

Leases; and (III) Granting Related Relief [D.I. 898] fully RESOLVES the Objection of Cigna to 

Notice of Cure Costs and Proposed Assumption and Assignment of Executory Contracts and 

Unexpired Leases in Connection With Sale [D.I. 712].   

 
Dated:  September 22, 2020  CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP 
 
     /s/ Jeffrey C. Wisler      
     Jeffrey C. Wisler (#2795) 

1201 North Market Street, 20th Floor 
Wilmington, DE  19801 
Telephone: (302) 757-7300 
Facsimile:  (302) 658-0380 
jwisler@connollygallagher.com 
 
Counsel for Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company 
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#05561529 
  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I, the undersigned, hereby certify that on the 22nd day of September, 2020, a copy of the Notice of 
Resolution of Objection of Cigna to Notice of Cure Costs and Proposed Assumption and 
Assignment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases in Connection With Sale was served as 
indicated upon the counsel below. 
 
BY CM/ECF AND EMAIL 
Ronit J. Berkovich, Esq.    Robert E. Eggmann, Esq. 
Debora A. Hoehne, Esq.    Christopher J. Lawhorn, Esq. 
Martha E. Martir, Esq.    Thomas H. Riske, Esq. 
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP   Carmody MacDonald P.C. 
767 Fifth Avenue    120 S. Central Avenue, Suite 1800 
New York, NY  10053    St. Louis, MO  63105 
Email: ronit.berkovich@weil.com  Email: ree@carmodymacdonald.com 
 debora.hoehne@weil.cpm   cjl@carmodymacdonald.com 
 martha.martir@weil.com   thr@carmodymacdonald.com 
 
Chad Husnick, P.C.    Peter P. Knight, Esq. 
Gregory F. Pesce, Esq.    Jonathan C. Gordon, Esq. 
Kirkland & Ellis LLP    Latham & Watkins LLP 
300 N. LaSalle     330 North Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800 
Chicago, IL  60654    Chicago, IL  60611 
Email: chad.husnick@kirkland.com  Email: peter.knight@lw.com 
 gregory.pesce@kirkland.com   jonathan.gordon@lw.com 
 
Robert J. Stark, Esq.    Seth H. Lieberman, Esq. 
Oksana P. Lashko, Esq.    David W. Smith, Esq. 
Andrew Carty, Esq.    Pryor Cashman LLP 
Brown Rudnick LLP    7 Times Square 
Seven Times Square    New York, NY  10036 
New York, NY  10036    Email: slieberman@pryorcashman.com 
Email: rstark@brownrudnick.com   dsmith@pryorcashman.com 
 olashko@brownrudnick.com 
 acarty@brownrudnick.com 
 
Sirena T. Wilson, Esq. 
Office of the United States Trustee     
111 South 10th Street, Suite 6.353    
St. Louis, MO  63102 
Email: sirena.wilson@usdoj.gov 
 
BY FIRST CLASS MAIL 
Briggs & Stratton    United States Attorney’s Office 
12301 West Wirth Street   for the Eastern District of Missouri 
Wauwatosa, WI  53222    Rush H. Limbaugh St. U.S. Courthouse 
Attn:  Kathryn M. Buono, Esq.   555 Independence St. 

Cape Girardeau, MO  63703 
 
 
 
      /s/ Jeffrey C. Wisler   
      Jeffrey C. Wisler (#2795) 
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